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Review of Decision on Dabhol Power

Project

*139.      SHRI      GURUDAS      DAS

GUPTA: SHRI GAYA SINGH:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the previous Government led by Shri Atal Behari Vajpayee had cleared the Dabhol Power Project;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to review that decision; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF POWER (DR. S. VEN-

UGOPALACHARI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) On 27.05.1996, the previous

Government approved extending the Government of India (GOI) counter-

guarantee already given to DPC on 15.09.1994 for Phase-I of 695 MW power

station to the revised capacity of 740 MW of Phase-I, without any changes in the terms and conditions of the GOI counter-

guarantee.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I club Question No. 139 with Question No. 128 because they are the same questions.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Sir, the answer is quite perplexing. The contract is cancelled, that is agreed to. There is a contract with Enron or Dabhol Power Corporation. The contract is cancelled by the State Govemnment; the power purchase agreement is cancelled; everything is cancelled. But, it says that the counter-

gaurantec remains. I would like to know from the Minister as to what this mystery is. I have never heard of any contractual obligation. The contract is cancelled; the amount against which counter-gaurantee has been given, that is cancelled;

a new power purchase agreement is being made, then how can the counter-gaurantee which was made against this payment be valid? It is against this that the Finance Secretary had submitted before the Parliamentary Committee, the report of which has been submitted to the Parliament in the month of March. He said specifically that the counter-guarantee had become ineffective. Would the Minister like to clarify this point?

DR. S. VENUGOPALACHARI: Mr.

Chairman Sir, as per Qause 3 of the counter-guarantee signed on 15.0.94, the guarantee shall expire at the earliest oc currence of the following events. (Inter ruptions) One, termination of the agree ment of the Maharashtra State Electricity Board; when some amount or advance remains outstanding to the lenders under the financing agreements referred to; af ter the expiry of two years from the date of entry of phase number one into com mercial service. If Enron Corporation and Bechtel Enterprise directly or through their respective affiliates together cease to hold at least 50 per cent of the issued share capital of the company at any time before the financial closure of the......{Interruptions)...

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: No, no;

the contract is cancelled. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

Hon. Minister the Question Hour is over.
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CBI enquiry into misuse of JRY funds

*124. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO:

WiU the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have asked the CBI to enquire into misuse of JRY funds in 1995-96

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) in what manner Government propose to plug die loopholes in JRY funds disbursal at the Ministry level?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL AREAS

AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI YERRAN

NAIDU K.): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY) funds are released to District Rural Development Agencies/ States after scrutinising their proposals, utilisation certificates, audit reports etc. as laid-down in the JRY guiudelines.

